

No. 22-448

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Daniel B. Winslow  
President  
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
333 Washington  
Street, Suite 850  
Boston, MA 02108

MARK A. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
2001 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-7000  
mark.perry@weil.com

MARK I. PINKERT  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
1395 Brickell Ave.  
Miami, FL 33131

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Nature and Scope of an Agency’s Powers Are Relevant to Analysis Under the Appropriations Clause.....	4
A. The Appropriations Clause Makes Congress Responsible for Oversight of Executive Power .....	4
B. The Court Can Undertake a Holistic Review of the CFPB in its Separation-of- Powers Analysis .....	11
II. The CFPB Wields, Amasses, and Abuses Significant Authority .....	15
A. The CFPB Wields Tremendous Power .....	16
B. The CFPB Has Exercised and Expanded Its Power Aggressively.....	21
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , slip op. (U.S. June 30, 2023) .....	6
<i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. &amp; Schs.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. &amp; Schs.</i> , 854 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16, 17
<i>CFPB v. Brown</i> , 69 F.4th 1321 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	6, 12
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	4, 14

<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)</i> .....	22
<i>Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)</i> .....	10
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952)</i> .....	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)</i> .....	12
<i>New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)</i> .....	6
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990)</i> .....	10
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)</i> .....	24
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)</i> .....	16, 18, 24, 25
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)</i> .....	12, 13, 16
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth., 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i> .....	5
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996)</i> .....	10

<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016) .....	24
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....	21
12 U.S.C. § 5481 .....	16
12 U.S.C. § 5491 .....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5497 .....	18, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5512 .....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5519 .....	23
12 U.S.C. § 5562 .....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5563 .....	17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5581 .....	16
44 U.S.C. § 3502 .....	18
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, 1 Stat. 232 .....	20
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 199 .....	20
Act of May 8, 1794, 1 Stat. 354 .....	20
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) .....	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	2, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gerhard Casper, *Appropriations of Power*, 13 U. Ark. Little Rock L.J. 1 (1990) ..... 5

CFPB, *Financial Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau* 45 (Nov. 2021), <https://perma.cc/K4AC-TFFH>..... 19

CFPB, *Strategic Plan, Budget, and Performance Plan and Report* (Apr. 2013) ..... 19

Josh Chafetz, *Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers* (2017) ..... 6, 7, 9, 10

The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1907) ..... 9

English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., Sess. 2 (1689) ..... 7

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (Regulation F): Time-Barred Debt, 88 Fed. Reg. 26,475 (May 1, 2023) ..... 22

W.S. Holdsworth, *A History of English Law* (1909)..... 6, 7, 8, 11

Interim Final Rule: Rules of Practice for Adjudication Proceedings, CFPB, 87 Fed. Reg. 10,028 (Feb. 22, 2022) .....	24
Aaron T. Knapp, <i>From Empire to Law: Customs Collection in the American Founding</i> , 43 <i>Law &amp; Soc. Inquiry</i> 554 (2018) .....	20
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1231 (1994) .....	13
F.W. Maitland, <i>The Constitutional History of England</i> (1926) .....	6, 7
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Reluctant National- ists: Federal Administration and Ad- ministrative Law in the Republican Era, 1801–1829</i> , 116 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1636 (2007) .....	20
Note, <i>Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Impact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection</i> , 125 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1822 (2012) .....	13
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X): Digital Mortgage Comparison-Shopping Platforms and Related Payments to Operators, 88 Fed. Reg. 9,162 (Feb. 13, 2023) .....	22

Colonel Richard D. Rosen, <i>Funding “Non-Traditional” Military Operations: The Alluring Myth of a Presidential Power of the Purse</i> , 155 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	7
Allen Schick, Cong. Rsch. Serv. Rep. No. 84-106, <i>Legislation, Appropriations, and Budgets: The Development of Spending Decision Making in Con- gress</i> (1984).....	11
Staff of H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Sub- comm. Oversight & Investigations, <i>Was the “Cop on the Beat”? Interim Majority Staff Report on the Wells Fargo Fraudulent Account Scandal</i> (June 6, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/98UZ-GEN5">https://perma.cc/98UZ-GEN5</a> .....	26
Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988).....	5, 10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Con- stitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833) .....	6, 9
U.S. Treasury Dep’t, <i>A Financial System That Creates Economic Opportunities</i> (June 2017) .....	23, 24, 25
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776–1787</i> (2011).....	8



Bruce Yandle, *Regulators, Legislators  
and Budget Manipulation*, 56 Pub.  
Choice 167 (1988).....13
